

No. 07-512

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
D/B/A AT&T CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LINKLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMPTTEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY C. ALBERT
COMPTTEL
900 17th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 296-6650

SAMUEL L. FEDER*
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
JOSHUA M. SEGAL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

October 21, 2008

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. BECAUSE THE PARTIES ARE NO LONGER ADVERSE AS TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS THAT QUESTION'S MERITS.....	5
II. DECIDING THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED WOULD BE ILL ADVISED BECAUSE THERE ARE STRONG ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION	7
A. INDEPENDENT PRICE SQUEEZE CLAIMS UNDER § 2 ARE CON- SISTENT WITH ANTITRUST LAW AND POLICY.....	8
1. <i>Price Squeeze Claims Are Deeply Rooted In Antitrust Law</i>	8
2. <i>Price Squeeze Claims Prevent Anti- Competitive Harm To Consumers</i>	11
3. <i>Price Squeeze Claims Are Particularly Meritorious In Certain Circumstances</i>	15
a. Price Squeeze Claims Can Be Especially Meritorious Where The Defendant's Upstream Price Exceeds Its Downstream Price.....	16

b. Price Squeeze Claims Can Be Especially Meritorious Where They Involve Markets Regulated Only At The Upstream Level	19
c. Price Squeeze Claims Can Be Especially Meritorious Where Upstream Regulation Is Not Robust.....	21
d. Price Squeeze Claims Can Be Especially Meritorious Where Price Regulation Is Largely Absent.....	24
B. NEITHER <i>TRINKO</i> NOR <i>BROOKE GROUP</i> WOULD CONTROL THE RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	27
1. <i>Trinko Does Not Compel A Ruling For Petitioners</i>	27
2. <i>A Successful Price Squeeze Claim Need Not Allege The Elements Of A Predatory Pricing Claim Under Brooke Group</i>	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	30
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	31
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Anaheim v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)	9, 10, 23
<i>City of Kirkwood v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 1173 (8th Cir. 1982)	9, 10
<i>City of Mishawaka v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980)....	9, 10
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	6
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976)	22
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	7
<i>George C. Frey Ready-Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Pine Hill Concrete Mix Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12

<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	24
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	40
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	8, 9
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	6-7
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	22
47 U.S.C. § 202(a)	22

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14,853 (2005), <i>petition for review denied, Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007)	25, 26
--	--------

Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>AT&T Inc. & BellSouth Corp. Application for Transfer of Control</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5662 (2007), <i>on partial reconsideration on other grounds</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 6285 (2007).....	25
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IIIA Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	17-18
IIIB Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	12, 20, 23
Richard A. Givens, <i>Antitrust: An Economic Approach</i> (2008).....	40
